
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1241

ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025


UPGRADATION OF INDUSTRIAL TRAINING INSTITUTES (ITIs)


1241.   SHRI RATANJIT PRATAP NARAIN SINGH:


 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the national status of the Skill India Mission in upgrading Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs);


(b) the number of ITIs in the State of Uttar Pradesh that have been modernized or partnered with industry leaders (like Tata);


(c) the status of Government and private ITIs in Kushinagar district, including their infrastructure and instructor vacancies;


(d) the status of any proposal to upgrade Government ITI with new trades related to electronics, solar energy or MRO (aviation); and


(e) the steps to improve industry apprenticeships for ITI graduates from Kushinagar?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL

DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) The Cabinet has approved the Pradhan Mantri Skilling and Employability through Upgraded ITIs (PM SETU) scheme to enhance the overall quality and relevance of vocational training in the country.

The scheme comprises of two components:


i. Component I – Upgradation of 1,000 Government ITIs (200 Hub ITIs and 800 Spoke ITIs) in a Hub and Spoke model. These ITIs are proposed to be upgraded with smart classrooms, modern labs, digital content, and new courses aligned to industry needs.

ii. Component II – Capacity Augmentation of five National Skill Training Institutes (NSTIs) located in Bhubaneswar, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kanpur, and Ludhiana, including setting-up sector-specific National Centres of Excellence for skilling, with focus on advanced training of trainers with global partnership.


The total estimated outlay of the scheme is ₹60,000 crore, with contributions from the Central

Government (₹30,000 crore), State Governments (₹20,000 crore), and Industry Partners (₹10,000 crore)

over a five-year period.


The guidelines for roll-out of scheme are issued after approval of National Steering Committee under PM-SETU scheme. As per the guidelines, States/UT are required to form the State Steering Committee and float Expression of Interest/ Request for proposal for receiving proposals from Industry Partners. As on date, as per the communication received 11 States/UTs (Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Chandigarh, Delhi, Karnataka, Ladakh, Madhya Pradesh, Meghalaya, Sikkim, Telangana, Uttar Pradesh) have notified their State Steering Committee. However, no industry proposal has been forwarded by SSC for approval of National Steering Committee.


(b) The State Government of Uttar Pradesh has undertaken the modernization of 127 NCVT affiliated Government Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) in collaboration with Tata Technologies. Under this initiative, 7 NCVET-approved long-term Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) trades have been introduced in these ITIs. The list of ITIs is placed at Annexure-I. The details of the courses are as follows:


1. Mechanic Electric Vehicle

2. Manufacturing process Control and Automation

3. Advanced CNC Machining Technician

4. Industrial Robotics and Digital Manufacturing Technician

5. Basics Designer and Virtual Verifier (Mechanical)

6. CAM Programmer

7. Additive Manufacturing Technician (3D Printing)


(c) In the district of Kushinagar, Uttar Pradesh, a total of 29 ITIs are functioning, comprising 6

Government ITIs and 23 Private ITIs. These ITIs are operational under the Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) and are providing vocational training across various trades. The day-to-day administration and financial control of Government ITIs, including recruitment of instructors and maintenance of infrastructure, fall under the jurisdiction of the respective State Governments and UT Administrations.


As per the information available, the details of instructors in the ITIs of Kushinagar district are as below:


i. Government ITIs: Out of 172 sanctioned instructor posts, 73 are filled and 99 are vacant.

ii. Private ITIs: Out of 203 sanctioned instructor posts, 177 are filled and 26 are vacant.


The details regarding number of trades and enrolment are placed at Annexure-II.


(d) Under the PM-SETU scheme no proposal has been received from the state governments to upgrade Government ITI with new trades related to electronics, solar energy or MRO (aviation). However, DGT has introduced 31 new age courses under CTS including new trades related to electronics and solar energy.

List of these new age courses and number of ITIs and NSTIs running these courses are given in Annexure

III.


(e) The Government of India is proactively expanding opportunities for ITI graduates of Kushinagar through a series of targeted interventions under the National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS).

By continuing NAPS in its second phase, the Government is ensuring that youth from districts like Kushinagar receive direct financial and career-building support. Under NAPS-2, the Government contributes 25% of the minimum prescribed stipend, up to ₹1,500 per month- directly into apprentices’ bank accounts through the DBT system, ensuring transparency and timely support.


To make apprenticeship opportunities easily accessible for ITI graduates, the Government has operationalized a national digital platform that enables youth from Kushinagar to register online, create profiles, and apply for apprenticeship openings across the country. With more than 260 designated trades and over 750 optional trades available, the Government is expanding the scope of skill-based employment for local ITI graduates.


Acting on the decisions of the 38th Central Apprenticeship Council, the Government has also approved an enhanced minimum stipend for ITI apprentices, raising it from ₹7,000 to ₹9,600 from 11 September 2025.

Additionally, ITI graduates undergoing apprenticeship have been exempted from the theory examination, reducing their administrative burden. On successful completion, their apprenticeship period is treated as valid work experience, enabling them to pursue better employment opportunities nationwide.


Through these proactive measures, the Government is ensuring that ITI graduates including those from Kushinagar receive greater financial support, wider access to opportunities, and a smoother transition into the workforce.


Annexure–I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No. 1241 ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025


Table 1: The details of NCVT ITIs upgraded through TATA technologies


S. No. ITI Name and Complete Address MIS Code

1 Government ITI Nazibabad,Bijnor GR09900558

2 Government ITI Bijnor GR09001468

3 Government ITI Nagina, Bijnor GR09000563

4 Government ITI world Bank Mahila Bareilly GU09001559

5 Government ITI CB Ganj Bareilly GR09000750

6 Government ITI Jalalabad, Sahjahanpur GR09901138

7 Government ITI Sahjahanpur GU09001558

8 Government ITI BabralaSambhal GR09901143

9 Government ITI ChandausiSambhal GR09001466

10 Government ITI KonchJalaun GU09901197

11 Government ITI OraiJalaun GR09001211

12 Government ITI Mahrauni, Lalitpur GR09901064

13 Government ITI, Jhansi GU09001561

14 Government ITI, Garautha Jhansi GU09901154

15 Government ITI, Talbehat Lalitpur GR09901148

16 Government ITI, Aligarh GR09001477

17 Government ITI, Atrauli Aligarh PR09000054

18 Government ITI, SikandraravHathras GR09000900

19 Government ITI Etah GR09000555

20 Government ITI JalesarEtah GR09901078

21 Government ITI BudhanaMuzafarnagar GU09901130

22 Government ITI Lisaad-Shamli GR09901079

23 Government ITI Kairana-Shamli GR09900559

24 Government ITI Saharanpur GR09001554

25 Government ITI Devband Saharanpur GR09000180

26 Government ITI, Sarila Hamirpur GR09000910

27 Government ITI,Mahoba GU09001563

28 Government ITI, Charkhari-Mahoba GR09000566

29 Government ITI, Maudaha- Kasba Hamirpur GR09901176

30 Government ITI, Basti GU09001585

31 Government ITI, Rudhauli-Basti GR09901462

32 Government ITI, Dumariyaganj SidharthNagar GR09901047

33 Government ITI, Bansi Sidharth Nagar GR09901081

34 Government ITI, Menhdawal, Sant Kabir Nagar GR09001282

35 Government ITI, Aliganj, Lucknow GR09001476

36 Government ITI, Lakhimpur Kheri GU09001571

37 Government ITI, MohammadiKheri GR09901169

38 Government ITI, Sitapur GR09000120

39 Government ITI, Purwa Unnao GR09901147

40 Government ITI, Bighapur Unnao GR09901188

41 Government ITI, Gondlamau Sitapur GR09000833

42 Government ITI, Mohanlalganj Lucknow GU09901093

43 Government ITI, World Bank (Women) Gorakhpur GU09001587


44 Government ITI, Deoria GU09001586

45 Government ITI, PadraunaKushinagar GR09001214

46 Government ITI, Kasia Kushinagar GR09901151

47 Government ITI, SalempurDeoria GR09901123

48 Government ITI, Chargawan, Gorakhpur GR09000754

49 Government ITI, Bilsi, Badaun GR09901162

50 Government ITI, Badaun GR09001493

51 Government ITI, Swaar, Rampur GR09901135

52 Government ITI, Anandpur JarkhiFirozabab GR09000904

53 Government ITI, Sikohabad Firozabad GU09901158

54 Government ITI, JaisAmethi GR09901021

55 Government ITI, Alapur Ambedkar Nagar GR09901048

56 Government ITI, Tanda Ambedkar Nagar GR09000009

57 Government ITI, Lambhua Sultanpur GR09901200

58 Government ITI, Ayodhya GU09001573

59 Government ITI, RudauliAyodhya GR09901051

60 Government ITI, Amethi GR09000196

61 Government ITI, MankapurGonda GR09001110

62 Government ITI,  Gonda GU09001575

63 Government ITI, Rehuwa Mansoor MahsiBahraich GU09901125

64 Government ITI, Katara Shankar Nagarar, Balrampur GU09901159

65 Government ITI, VishunpurVishramPachperwaBalrampur GR09901174

66 Government ITI, Mathura GR09001460

67 Government ITI,   Goverdhan Mathura GR09901180

68 Government ITI,   BarkheraPilibhit GR09901141

69 Government ITI,   Pilibhit GU09001557

70 Government ITI,   ManikpurChitrakoot GR09901209

71 Government ITI,   Chitrakoot GR09901199

72 Government ITI,   banda GR09001492

73 Government ITI,    Bansi banda GR09901208

74 Government ITI,  Bahraich GU09001574

75 Government ITI, ChhanbeyMirzapur GU09001592

76 Government ITI, DuddhiSonbhadra GR09901084

77 Government ITI, RobertsganjSonbhadra GU09901083

78 Government ITI, NautanwaMaharajganj GR09901011

79 Government ITI, Maharajganj GR09001594

80 Government ITI, ChunarMirzapur New ITI

81 Government ITI,  Mirzapur GR09001099

82 Government ITI, Balkeshwar Road Agra GR09001475

83 Government ITI, Fatehabad Agra GR09901160

84 Government ITI,  Hapur GR09900631

85 Government ITI, Badalpur Gautam Buddha Nagar GU09901175

86 Government ITI, Bulandshahr GU09001553

87 Government ITI,  Ghaziabad GR09001481

88 Government ITI, SiddiqupurJaunpur GU09001580

89 Government ITI,  Bhadohi GR09901118

90 Government ITI, GyanpurBhadohi GR09901119


91 Government ITI, GulaothiBulandshahr GR09000801

92 Government ITI, KhekraBaghpat GR09001291

93 Government ITI, SardhanaMeerut GR09900909

94 Government ITI, Saket Meerut GR09001541

95 Government ITI, UsrayuJaunpur GR09901139

96 Government ITI, Ghazipur GR09001555

97 Government ITI, Ballia GU09001579

98 Government ITI, Siyar Ballia GR09901073

100 Government ITI, Rasara Ballia GR09000101

101 Government Karaundi Varanasi GR09001474

102 Government Chaukaghat Varanasi (W.W.B) GU09001578

103 Government ITI, HarrrakichungiAzamgarh GU09001583

104 Government ITI,Nawabganj, Barabanki GR09901070

105 Government ITI,Barabanki GR09000134

106 Government BidhunaAuriya GU09901090

107 Government AjitmalAuriya GR09901091

108 Government ITI Moradabad PR09000093

109 Government ITI Sahadatpura Mau GU09001584

110 Government ITI Patti, Pratapgarh GR09001567

111 Government ITI Pratapgarh GU09001566

112 Government ITI ManjhanpurKaushambi GR09901213

113 Government ITI SirathuKaushambi GR09000197

114 Government ITI  Fatehpur GU09001565

115 Government ITI PihaniHardoi GR09901182

116 Government ITI Bindki Fatehpur GR09901196

117 Government ITI NainiPrayagraj/Allahabad GR09000548

118 Government ITI   Hardoi GR09001478

119 Government ITI   Mainpuri GR09001459

120 Government ITI   Kasganj GR09000033

121 Government ITI   Kannauj GR09901052

122 Government ITI   ChibramauKannauj GR09901054

123 Government ITI KatraPrayagraj/Allahabad GR09000025

124 Government ITI  Raebareli GR09000747

125 Government ITI Unchahaar, Raebareli GR09901087

126 Government ITI Ghatampur Kanpur GU09001568

127 Government ITI Akbarpur Kanpur Dehat GR09901067


Annexure-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No. 1241 ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025


Table 2: The ITI-wise details in Kushinagar district

Name of ITI
Count of

Trade

Total Seating

Capacity 2025

Total

Enrollment

2025

Al-Ihsan Private ITC, - Kushi Nagar 2 100 98

B.N. ITC   - Kushi Nagar 3 64 63

Bhardwaj Industrial Training Institute 4 136 123

Bhartiya ViklangSankatMochan Pvt. ITI   - Kushi Nagar 2 40 35

DharaRaval Private ITI   - Kushi Nagar 2 100 98

Excellent Pvt I.T.I 1 100 100

Girija Shankar Private ITI, Vill. Ganeshpur, Post.

Shukraull, Tehsil. Hata, Dist. Kushinagar U.P. -
2 40 31

Gopal Private ITI 1 40 40

Government Industrial Training Institute, Hata 12 388 354

Government Industrial Training Institute, Kasia (Women) 12 536 0

Government Industrial Training Institute, Kasia,(Male) 18 556 390

Government Industrial Training Institute, Seorahi 10 324 322

Government ITI, Naurangiya, Kushinagar 12 408 394

Government ITI, Padrauna, Kushinagar 19 608 480

GuatamBuddh Private ITC   - Kushi Nagar 1 60 60

Gyanti Devi Private Industrial Training Institute,

Kushinagar
4 156 134

Kalawati Devi Private ITI 2 120 120

Kirat Private AudhyogikPrashikshanSansthan   - Kushi

Nagar
1 20 20

Krishna Pvt ITI 2 60 60

Maharana Pratap Private ITI 2 80 80

Ramdhari Gupta Memorial Pvt. ITI 1 60 60

Ramkrita Private ITI 2 160 131

S.K. Institute of Technology Private ITI Kushi Nagar 4 216 62

Saraswati Private Industrial Training Institute

NebuwaRaiganjKushinagar
2 100 100

Shri Mati Neeta Devi Private ITI 2 120 120

Siddharth Private ITI 2 60 36

Smt Gayatri Devi Girija Shankar Private ITI 2 120 103

Sri Chitransh Private ITI 2 100 67

Sushil Verma Memorial Private ITI, Pakadiyar Road

Kaptanganj, Kushinagar
2 120 118

Grand Total 131 4992 3799


Annexure-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION No. 1241 ANSWERED ON 10.12.2025


Table 3: List of New Age Trades and Number of it is running these Courses

S. No. Trade Name No. of it is and NSTIs

1 5G Network Technician 0

2 Additive Manufacturing (3D Printing) Technician 16

3 Aeronautical Structure and Equipment Fitter 04

4 Artificial Intelligence Programming Assistant 23

5 Advance CNC Machining Technician 430

6 Computer Aided Manufacturing (CAM) Programmer 36

7 Cyber Security Assistant 0

8 Data Annotation Assistant 0

9 Drone Pilot (Junior) 22

10 Drone Technician 32

11 Engineering Design Technician (Artisan Using Advanced Tool) 346

12 Fiber to Home Technician 1

13 Geo Informatics Assistant 20

14 Green Hydrogen Production Technician 0

15 Industrial Internet of Things (IloT)Technician 1

16 Industrial Robotics and Digital Manufacturing 433

17 Information Technology 48

18 Internet of Things Technician (SmartAgriculture) 23

19 Internet of Things Technician (Smart City) 34

20 Internet of Things Technician (SmartHealthcare) 28

21 Manufacturing Process Control &Automation 393

22 Mechanic Electric Vehicle 441

23 Multimedia, Animation & Special Effects 21

24 Semiconductor Technician 3

25 Small Hydro Power Plant Technician 2

26 Smartphone Technician Cum App Tester 43

27 Software Testing Assistant 8

28 Solar Technician (Electrical) 228

29 Technician Mechatronics 27

30 Virtual Analysis and Designer – FEM (Finite

Element Method) (Basic Designer and Virtual Verifier)

373

31 Wind Plant Technician 0


*****

